
 

 

 
 
 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
16th October 2022 

 
Dear Councillor  
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Meeting of the Finance Committee at which your 
attendance is summoned, will be held at Teignmouth Town Council, Bitton House, 
Bitton Park Road, Teignmouth, TQ149DF on Thursday, 20th October, 2022 at 3.00 
pm to transact the business specified in the Agenda as set out. 
 
 

Iain Wedlake 
Town Clerk 
 

Distribution:  Councillors J Atkins (Chair), P Williams (Vice-Chair), R Ash, Orme, I Palmer and 
C Williams 
 

 

Public Document Pack
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For information – to be taken as read: 
 
1 Declarations of Interest – Members are reminded that they should declare any 

interest in the items to be considered and are also advised that the timescale to 
alter their stated interests with the District Council’s Monitoring Officer is 28 
days. 
 

2 Items requiring urgent attention – to consider those items which, in the 
opinion of the Committee Chair, should be considered by the meeting as matter 
of urgency (if any). To be taken at the end of the meeting. 
 

3 The Freedom of Information Act 2000 deems that all information held by this 
Council should be freely available to the public unless it falls under one of 23 
exemptions.   
 

4 The Data Protection Act 2018 precludes this Authority from publishing the 
names, addresses or other private information of individuals unless written 
permission is given by the individual for such details to be made public.  
Therefore, where necessary, personal details have been removed from the 
papers attached to ensure that information held is available, but individuals are 
protected. 
 

5 Mobile telephones Councillors and members of the public are requested to 
ensure that mobile phones are switched to ‘silent’ during the meeting to avoid 
disruption. 
 

6 Recording this meeting may be filmed or audio taped. 
 

7 Public Participation: 
 Members of the public will be given an opportunity to address Councillors 

present at this meeting regarding agenda items, at the discretion of the 
Chairman.  Members of the public will also be given an opportunity to discuss 
Town Council activities not on the current agenda after the close of the 
meeting.  The comments of members of the public and electors of the parish 
who speak before the start of the meeting or following the close of the meeting 
will not form part of the Minutes of the meeting. 
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A G E N D A 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

To receive, note and where requested, approve the reasons for apologies for absence. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To declare any disclosable interests relating to the forthcoming items of business (if any). 
  

3. Dispensations   
 

To receive and consider requests for dispensation (if any). 
  

4. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

To approve, sign and adopt the minutes of the Finance meeting held on 21st July 2022 
  

5. Payments 01/04/22 - 30/09/22  (Pages 9 - 18) 
  
6. Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) - Section 3 External Auditor 

Report and Certificate 2021/22   
 

Following the completion of our review, please find the following documents attached: 
  
-              One document containing our completion letter, a Notice of Conclusion of Audit template 
and our fee invoice; 
-              If relevant to your smaller authority, a pdf explaining additional charges in excess of the 
standard fee; 
- A pdf of Sections 1 & 2 of the Annual Governance & Accountability Return (AGAR) on which 
our report is based; and  
- A pdf of Section 3 of the AGAR (our External Auditor Report and Certificate). 
  
Please note if your smaller authority falls in the £1 - £25,000 banding, you will have been charged 
the minimum fee of £200 (plus any administrative charges if relevant) plus VAT for having a limited 
assurance review in accordance with the scale of fees for reporting years 2017/18 to 2021/22.  
These fees are set by the Smaller Authorities’ Audit Appointments Limited and can be found using 
this link http://www.localaudits.co.uk/fees.html 
  
  

7. Appointment of External auditors by SAAA   
 

To resole to stay opted into the external audit scheme. 
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Option to opt out of the SAAA central external auditor appointment 
arrangements  
  

Dear Clerk/RFO/Chairman, Teignmouth Town Council, 

Under the Local Audit (Smaller Authorities) Regulations 2015, SAAA is responsible for 
appointing external auditors to all applicable opted-in smaller authorities, for setting the 
terms of appointment for limited assurance reviews and for managing the contracts with the 
appointed audit firms. Smaller authorities are those whose gross annual income or 
expenditure is less than £6.5 million. 

The next 5-year appointing period runs from 2022-23 until 2026-27 and SAAA has 
undertaken a procurement exercise to appoint auditors to each County area from 1 April 
2022. Now that the submission deadline for the 2021-22 Annual Governance and 
Accountability Returns has passed, this is to advise you of the option to opt-out of the next 
round of 5-year audit appointments. 

All authorities require an appointed external auditor even if the authority meets the 
criteria to qualify for exemption, as a Certificate of Exemption is required to be submitted to 
the external auditor and the auditor must be in place in case of objections from local electors 

During the previous 5-year period all smaller authorities were 'opted-in' to the central 
procurement regime managed by SAAA - no authority decided to 'opt-out' and follow the 
various complex procedures required under statute to appoint their own external auditor. If 
you wish to continue as part of the SAAA sector led auditor appointment regime then 
no action is required, you will remain part of central scheme. 

However, all authorities must be given the option to opt-out of the central procurement and 
appointment scheme and appoint their own external auditor for the next 5-year period, 
although the process is onerous for smaller authorities. 

This is communication is to advise that whilst all smaller authorities are opted into the central 
procurement of external auditors by default, any authorities who do not wish to be part of the 
SAAA arrangements must formally notify SAAA that they wish to opt out within 8 weeks of 
this communication but no later than 28 October 2022; this decision must be communicated 
to SAAA via e mail to admin@saaa.co.uk. 

If notification of your decision to opt out is not received within this 8-week period, then your 
authority will be regarded as opted-in for the next five-year period beginning on 1 April 2022 
and ending on 31 March 2027.  

 

Opting-out 

Opting out is a significant decision which requires careful consideration; to assist authorities 
considering opting out further guidance has been developed to clarify what opting out means 
in practice. This detailed information can be found at www.saaa.co.uk  

An authority that wishes to opt out must formally reach and record that decision in a way that 
meets the requirements of its own governance framework, by convening a full council 
meeting or an extraordinary council meeting.  

Key implications are:  

     an opted-out authority regardless of size (including exempt authorities) MUST appoint an 
appropriate external auditor;  
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     the appointed auditor must be a registered auditor as defined by the Companies Act and 
a member of Institute of Chartered Accountants (England and Wales). 

     an opted-out authority must convene an appropriate independent auditor panel which 
meets the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (LAAA). Detailed 
guidance on auditor panels is available in Schedule 4 of the LAAA Act and from CIPFA;  

     an opted-out authority will need to develop its own specification for its external audit 
contract, will need to negotiate the price for this work on an individual basis and will 
need to manage the contract, including any disputes, and any independence issues that 
may arise;  

     an opted-out authority must ensure full compliance with the relevant requirements of 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act and supporting Regulations; 

     any opted-out authority that does not successfully appoint an appropriate external 
auditor in the correct manner and notify SAAA who their external auditor is by 30 
November 2022 will have an external auditor appointed for it by the Secretary of State 
through SAAA. This will result in additional costs of £300 which will have to be met by 
the authority.  

Regards, 
admin@saaa.co.uk 
  
  

8. Grant application Choices  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 
  
  

9. Grant application TAAG  (Pages 23 - 60) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 
  
  

10. Grant application Teign Heritage  (Pages 61 - 104) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 

 
  

11. Grant application CAB  (Pages 105 - 114) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 
  

12. Grant application Eat Festival  (Pages 115 - 122) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 
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13. Addition of new Admin/Finance members of staff to Bank mandate   
 

To agree the addition of the 2 new staff members to the mandate 
  

14. Update on 2021/22 and 2022/23 budget preparations   
 

Verbal update on progress made, and to give officers any indications to be considered for 
the 2022/23 budget such as acceptable percentage rise. 
  

15. Summer entertainment report from Prom Prom  (Pages 123 - 136) 
  
16. Non Finance councillor to check bank reconciliations monthly   
 

To find Non-Finance councillors to check bank reconciliation’s going forward 
  

17. Date of next meeting   
 

Date of next meeting 19/01/2023 
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Finance Committee Minutes 21st July 2022 

 

Attendance: Councillors: Joan Atkins (Chair) 
    Peter Williams    
    Richard Ash 
    Iain Palmer 
    Cate Williams 
    Town Clerk, Iain Wedlake 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 
None.  Absent Cllr Orme. 

 
2 Election of Chairperson  

Cllr Atkins stated that she was happy to continue as Chair if the meeting agreed and was reappointed by 
a unanimous  vote. 
 

3 Election of Vice Chairperson 
Cllr Peter Williams put himself forward as Deputy and was appointed unanimously. 

 
4 Declarations of Interest 

None. 
 

5 Dispensations 
None. 

 
6 Fees and Charges 

Existing fees and charges were reviewed.  The Clerk reported that the booking system had been updated 
with the last known set of Fees and Charges from 2021-2, now 2 years old,  following the hiatus of 
COVID.   It has also come to light that no deposits had been taken for room bookings previously.   To 
counter this, the new website will have a payment ability and everything will be paid in full for bookings, 
except for weddings which will incur a mandatory deposit of £100.    
It was agreed unanimously that: 
- charges should be increased overall by 10% and various items of equipment   removed from the 

public hiring list – the PA and radio.   
- room hire charges for funerals will be increased to £50. 
- A refund policy would be clearly stated. 

 
7 Events costings: 

Gardening workshop: 
Noted the extremely high staff input and costings (which were attached)  for this 2-hour event are of 
great concern.  Noted that there are indications that Teignmouth in Bloom may not continue in its 
current form in the future to address this. 
Platinum Jubilee: 
Noted the extremely high staff input and costings. 
Battle of Britain Day 
The Clerk is to meet with Brian Hall to discuss discontinuation of this event. 
Remembrance Sunday 
Arrangements for this event are in hand, the road closure has been applied for. 
Invoicing of additional toilet costs 
The charges for those booking the Den with Teignbridge and increasing use of the toilets (extra 
consumables, cleaning and resources including insurance) which is not paid for, was discussed because 
Teignbridge do not invoice for the increased use and give the money back to us.  They expect us to 
invoice the users separately and we are left in a position of having to negotiate payment, even while Page 7
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hirers are actually in situ.  This applies to such events as the Fair on its own, the fair being a second user 
in an event, e.g Carnival and Regatta, the Air Show, the OCRDA Event, etc,  Noted the Town Clerk is to 
meet with Senior Officers at Teignbridge next week to try to work out a system where Teignbridge no 
longer inflicts bookings on the Den, on the Town Council with no appropriate payment being made for 
extra use of the toilets.  Noted that Teignbridge has indicated a willingness to sort this out before next 
year’s event season. 
 

8 Financial Recovery 
The Responsible Finance Officer has provided a template Investment Strategy for consideration and 
adaption.    Agreed that this could be customised and put in place, hopefully, for September. 
 
(a) Bank Mandates and item (d) 

Noted that the RFO is now able to take up the first countersignatory role and either Cllrs Atkins or P 
Williams could be the second, but noted that this should still, in effect, be RFO plus two councillors, 
see also item (d) on the agenda, and this needs to be addressed as soon as possible. 2 Facilities 
Officers, Jarrod Hutt and Cliff Spong now have payment cards, most convenient for the work that 
they do and these are settled, monthly. 

 
(b)  Budget Preparation and (f) significant obstacles to progress 

The Clerk reported that due to a string of significant obstacles, officers are not as far forward with 
sorting out the major problems with last year’s budget allocations to address this year’s but will 
continue to strive to get this completed as soon as the situation allows since it is appreciated by all  
the time and financial constraints this is causing.  Staffing difficulties have also exacerbated this but 
resolution of the admin staff situation is now well underway.   A significant stumbling block was also 
interference in the progress of the transfer by TDC of the land at the bottom of the campus where 
the replacement community units are proposed.  The Clerk has now clarified the situation and it 
appears that this is now expected  

 
(c) Change of Bank 

The Clerk and RFO reported that continuing difficulties with the Barclays authorisation system and 
provision of cards, processing of mandate signatories, setting up of direct debits, standing orders, 
etc, reinforce the need to find a new bank as soon as is feasible and this will come back to Finance in 
due course. To facilitate this our two unused accounts will be closed as soon as is practicable. 

 
(d) Checking of Monthly Bank Reconciliation by non-Finance Committee councillors 

The RFO reminded members that a councillor still needs to be nominated to take up this role. 
 

9 To set the meeting dates and times for the full council year 
 
Confirmed as normally, quarterly, and as 
21 July 2022         at 15.30 
20 October 2022 at  15.30 
19 January 2022  at  15.30 

 
10 All Outstanding Grant Applications 

To note: 
 a Grant of £1500 was awarded to the Folk Festival  
 a grant of £1000 was awarded to the Carnival – less agreed toilet costs 
 
 by CET in order to meet time constraints. 

 
11 Date of Next meeting 

20 October @ 3.30 
 

 
Jla/7.10.22     Meeting closed 17:15 
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Teignmouth Town Council Current Year

List of Payments made between 01/04/2022 and 30/09/2022

13/10/2022
16:34

Date:
Time: Current and Business Savings

Page 1

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
01/04/2022 AMS Tracking DD 8.34 Mthly paymt
01/04/2022 DVLA 24.06 24.06 WF17KHG Vehicle License Apr
01/04/2022 RINGGO TNSFR 2.70 Car parking 14 April
01/04/2022 EBAY TNSFR 39.99 EBAY
04/04/2022 Barclays bank TNSFR 8.50 Commission Chgs 14/02 to 13/03
04/04/2022 Quickfit Container Accessories Cd 04/04 1 476.30 Shelf bracket & Pipe Rack
04/04/2022 Quickfit Containers TNSFR 0.04 Discrepancy Btw inv & cd paymt
05/04/2022 RingGo Cd 5/04 1 0.80 Car parking Charges
05/04/2022 Toolstation Ltd Cd 5/04 2 79.44 FIlters x 2
05/04/2022 Aviramp Ltd Cd 5/04 3 612.00 ContainerRamp 750kgSWL 2m x 1m
06/04/2022 Hiatt Hardware UK Ltd cd 6/04 1 7.46 Showcase catch 40mm brass
07/04/2022 Viking Direct Cd 7/04 1 42.04 Blue Roll & A4 paper
07/04/2022 eBay (UK) Limited cd 7/04 2 53.70 3 no optical mouse
07/04/2022 AO Retail Limited Cd 7/04 3 75.00 3 no. smart doorbells
07/04/2022 eBay (UK) Limited Cd 7 April 86.00 IT Equipment
07/04/2022 Sanven Industrial Co Ltd Cd 7 Apr 5 181.99 Vinyl Cutter Plotter
08/04/2022 British Gas DD 8/04 633.97 Elec Charges 23/02 to 22/03/22
08/04/2022 Amazon.co.uk cd 8/04 1 10.63 Laptop bag
08/04/2022 Amazon.co.uk cd 8/04 21.18 Adhesive Vinyl
08/04/2022 Amazon.co.uk cd 8/04 3 31.89 3 no. Laptop bags
08/04/2022 Viking Direct cd 8/04 4 37.97 Blue roll Paper & sugar sticks
11/04/2022 Thirsty Work Ltd 11 Apr 1 9.60 Rental Charges March 2022
11/04/2022 Rexel 11 Apr 3 36.87 Consumables
11/04/2022 Morris & McGinn Ltd 11 Apr 4 70.04 Decorating materials
11/04/2022 Mike Titford 11 Apr 5 100.00 Clean all CCTV Cameras Apr 22
11/04/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim 11 Apr 6 390.00 Credit re 100 Support Units
11/04/2022 Toolstation Ltd cd 11/04 1 232.99 Undersink water heater etc
11/04/2022 Dainton Portable Buildings 11 Apr 4 55.54 container hire 22 to 30/4/22
11/04/2022 Travis Perkins Ltd OL 11/04 2 15.05 Materials
11/04/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL 11/04 8 11,000.00 Payroll April
11/04/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL 28/04 1 4,193.43 Payroll April
11/04/2022 Dart & Partners OL 21/04 1 577.67 Rent & Maintenance
12/04/2022 Screwfix Direct Ltd Cd 12/04 1 17.86 Hasp locks for garages
12/04/2022 eBay (UK) Limited Cd 12/04 60.78 Logitech keyboard & mouse
12/04/2022 Viking Direct cd 12/4 3 71.48 100 2nd Class stamps
12/04/2022 eBay (UK) Limited DD 12/4 1 9.51 Sellers Fees March 2022
13/04/2022 O2 Telephonica UK Limited DD 13/4 1 57.60 Mobiles - Sims etc 29/3-28/4
13/04/2022 Teignbridge District Council - dd 19/4 1 662.75 NNDR - Bitton House
14/04/2022 RingGo Cd 14/4 1 2.20 Car Parking WF17KHG 13/04
14/04/2022 Screwfix Direct Ltd cd14/4 2 37.83 Various inc broom, swarfega
19/04/2022 Crown Gas & Power DD 19/4 1 355.86 Gas#2 28/02 to 31/03
19/04/2022 Crown Gas & Power DD 19/4 2 433.96 Gas 28/02 to 31/03
19/04/2022 Onebill Telecom DD 19/4 4 97.53 'Phone charges April 2022
19/04/2022 Health & Safety Direct (via eB Cd 19/4 1 0.99 Drinking Water Sign
19/04/2022 Byteback It Solutions (via eBa Cd 19/4 3 54.00 Wreless keyboard & mouse
19/04/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD 19/4 4 79.83 NNDR 18 Wellington St
20/04/2022 Screwfix Direct Ltd Cd 28/04 25.99 Permanent Pothole Repair 25kg

Continued on Page 2Page 9
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Teignmouth Town Council Current Year

List of Payments made between 01/04/2022 and 30/09/2022

13/10/2022
16:34

Date:
Time: Current and Business Savings

Page 2

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
22/04/2022 SHENZHENSHI RENCONGZHONG Cd 22/4 1 6.25 12V Battery Master cutoff
22/04/2022 Information Commissioner DD 35.00 ICO 2022/23
25/04/2022 Celtic Sustainables cd 25/4 1 131.50 Silicate Masonry Paint
26/04/2022 SSE Southern Electric 26 Apr 1 15.61 UMS 2/03 to 1/04 Dec Lighting
26/04/2022 Rock Compliance 26 Apr 2 34.00 Monthly Service Contract - Apr
26/04/2022 Rock Compliance 26 Apr 3 34.00 Monthly Service Contract - Apr
26/04/2022 Rock Compliance 26 Apr 4 34.00 Monthly Service Contract - Apr
26/04/2022 Rock Compliance 26 Apr 5 34.00 Monthly Service Contract - Apr
26/04/2022 Rock Compliance 26 Apr 6 61.80 Monthly Service Contract - Apr
26/04/2022 Beach Brothers Limited 26 Apr 7 3,337.69 90 no. bench slats
26/04/2022 Everflow Water DD 26/4 1 3,777.57 Water 18/05-17/06/2022
27/04/2022 EW Engineering Limited 27 Apr 1 2,400.00 10 no. bench straps
27/04/2022 EBAY TNSFR 16.50 EBAY
28/04/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 28/4 2 256.70 Elec 28/12/21 to 22/3/22
28/04/2022 Refresh Cartridges (via eBay) cd 28/4 2 41.01 Logitech speaker set
28/04/2022 Screwfix Direct Ltd Cd 28/04 3 70.47 Pothole repair & bitumen sealr
28/04/2022 Orbital Fasteners Ltd cd 28/04 4 72.21 INTERSET CAVITY FIXING
28/04/2022 Grapevine Connect Ltd DD 28/04 1 157.50 Service & Call Charges April
29/04/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 29/04 1 107.65 Elec 2/1 to1/04/2022
03/05/2022 Tempora Software Limited DD 3 May 1 34.56 Tempora SME Subs April 22
03/05/2022 DVLA DD 24.06 Vehicle License WF17KHG
03/05/2022 Engraving World Ltd Cd 03/05 1 24.00 Memorial Plaque
03/05/2022 Furniture@Work Ltd Cd 03/05 3 156.00 TC Desk Pedastal
03/05/2022 eBay (UK) Limited Cd 03/05 2 30.86 Speakers
03/05/2022 Royal Mail Cd06/05 1 16.20 Postage for sold items
03/05/2022 Asset Monitoring Solutions Gro DD 3/05 8.34 Mthly payment
04/05/2022 Zoom Communications Inc. Cd 04/05 1 11.99 Zoom 30 Apr to 29 May
04/05/2022 TLC (Southern) Limited cd 04/05 2 17.59 PVC Tee Conduit Box etc
05/05/2022 Thirsty Work Ltd OL 5 May 1 9.60 Rental Chgs 6/04-5/05/22
05/05/2022 SSE Southern Electric OL 5 May 2 15.99 UMS 2/04 to 3/05
05/05/2022 Tindle Newspapers Devon Ltd OL 5 May 5 131.04 Advert of Annual Parish Mtg
05/05/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim OL 5 May 6 135.36 Add 1 Microsoft 365 Business
05/05/2022 Teignmouth Recycled Art In Lan OL 5 May 7 200.00 Workshop for TiB 30/04
05/05/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim OL 5 May 8 390.00 Fixed Fee Support 05/05-04/06
05/05/2022 Morris & McGinn Ltd OL 5/05 3 49.76 Macalpine coupling
05/05/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL 05/05 4 70.00 Premises License The Den
05/05/2022 Society of Local Council Clerk OL 5/05 9 2,592.00 Recruitment Services Clerk
05/05/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL 5/05 10 11,000.00 May Payroll
06/05/2022 BestDeals4Home via EBay Cd 06/05 2 32.97 Blue Toilet Block
09/05/2022 The Purple Guide cd 9/05 1 30.00 Purple Guide Subs 1 yr
09/05/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL 9/05 3 1,111.87 Consumables Dec21 to Mar22
09/05/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL 9/05 4 1,160.47 Consumables Sept-Nov 2021
09/05/2022 White Rose Tarmacadam Ltd OL 9/05 5 1,194.00 Infill 2 large pot holes
09/05/2022 LGRC Associates Ltd OL 9/05 8 4,500.00 Deposit re Locum RFO
09/05/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt 42183Dup 592.51 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
09/05/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt 42291Dup 592.51 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
09/05/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt 42292Dup 3,513.60 P/Ledger Electronic Payment

Continued on Page 3Page 10



Teignmouth Town Council Current Year

List of Payments made between 01/04/2022 and 30/09/2022

13/10/2022
16:34

Date:
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Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
09/05/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt 42184Dup 3,513.60 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
11/05/2022 eBay (UK) Limited Cd 11/05 1 13.48 Sticky Numbers
11/05/2022 British Gas DD 11/05 1 537.24 Gas 23/03 to 23/04/22
13/05/2022 O2 Telephonica UK Limited DD 13/05 1 62.06 Mobile 'phones apr/may 22
14/05/2022 Barclays Bank DC 14/05 1 8.50 e-pay Plan 14/02 to 13/03
16/05/2022 Mike Titford OL 16/05 1 100.00 Clean CCTV Cameras May
16/05/2022 Rockpool Catering Services OL 16/05 2 127.50 Catering Feb 2022
16/05/2022 Mike Titford OL 16/05 150.00 Various works to cable & CCTV
16/05/2022 Faces Glitz & Glam OL 16/05 5 245.00 Face painting
16/05/2022 Hatch Consultancy OL 16/05 6 245.00 Asbestos reinspection BH 04/22
16/05/2022 A Better Move OL 16/05 7 295.00 Move Gazebos, Tables Etc
16/05/2022 Geoxphere Ltd OL 16/05 8 480.00 Parish Online Annual Subs
16/05/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL 16/05 9 633.98 BH Cleaning April 2022
16/05/2022 Teign Trees & Landscapes South OL16/05 10 1,056.00 Fell 1 no Oak as per survey
16/05/2022 Devon Garden Machinery OL16/05 11 1,106.32 Ride-on Mower Service
16/05/2022 DC Stage Hire OL16/05 12 1,880.00 PA &Stage hire Jubilee weekend
16/05/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL16/05 13 5,961.60 Cleaning April 2022
16/05/2022 Boyces at Manstree OL16/05 7,800.00 Flower plantg-beds&containers
16/05/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD 16/05 1 661.00 NNDR - Bitton House
16/05/2022 Crown Gas & Power DD 16/05 2 258.11 Gas 31/03 to 30/04/22
16/05/2022 Crown Gas & Power DD 16/05 3 315.23 BH Gas 31/03 to 30/04/2022
16/05/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD 16/05 4 84.00 NNDR 18 Wellington St
16/05/2022 Onebill Telecom DD 16/05 5 107.35 Telecoms April 2022
16/05/2022 Rock Compliance OL16/05 15 34.00 Monthly Service Contract May
16/05/2022 Rock Compliance OL16/05 16 34.00 Monthly Service Contract May
16/05/2022 Rock Compliance OL16/05 17 34.00 Monthly Service Contract May
16/05/2022 Rock Compliance OL16/05 18 34.00 Monthly Service Contract May
16/05/2022 Rock Compliance OL16/05 19 61.80 Monthly Service Contract May
16/05/2022 Ken Holland Photographer OL 16/05 65.00 Council Photo 3 May22
16/05/2022 Devon Contract Waste OL16/05 4 210.24 Bin Emptying 4 & 11 April
17/05/2022 PayPro Europe Limited Cd 17/05 1 34.95 Password Recovery Service
17/05/2022 S&D Engraving Services Ltd Cd 17/05 2 144.00 Numbered Disks
17/05/2022 Post Office Counters TNSFR 6.85 Postage
18/05/2022 CPC Cd 18/05 1 28.25 Plugs & leads
19/05/2022 SURESPAN Cd 19/05 1 60.31 1x3mm Aluminium Chequer Plate
20/05/2022 SimpleFix Cd 20/05 1 22.24 Letter Fixings for BH Sign
20/05/2022 Stop Shop UK Cd 20/05 2 37.98 Tractor Shaft Locking Pins
20/05/2022 Society of Local Council Clerk Cd 20/05 3 347.00 Town Clerk - SLCC Membership
24/05/2022 Viking Direct Cd 24/05 1 74.35 Laminating Pouches
25/05/2022 Tesco Express Cd 25/05 1 129.69 Van Diesel 71.69 litres
25/05/2022 Gallagher Insurance Brokers Li CN25/05 -446.80 C/N re insurance
26/05/2022 B2C RetaIl LTD via Amazon Cd 26/05 1 4.11 M8 D Shackles
26/05/2022 Mum Dad and Baby Limited via A Cd 26/05 2 6.49 M10 D Shackles
26/05/2022 Viking Direct Cd26/05 2 30.13 A4 Paper
26/05/2022 Viking Direct  add Payt 30.00 A4 Paper
27/05/2022 WYREDIRECT CD 27/05 1 13.45 Wire Cabin Hooks
27/05/2022 Gift Store UK via EBay Cd 27/05 1 21.90 2 no Calculators

Continued on Page 4Page 11
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Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
27/05/2022 Fulli's Wholesale CD 27/05 3 47.54 Drain Cleaner
27/05/2022 PSB Scaffolding CD27/05 4 252.00 12 no scaffolding board
30/05/2022 Grapevine Connect Ltd DD 30/05 1 158.63 Phone charges - April 2022
30/05/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 30/05 2 210.57 Elec quarter 1 2022 23
30/05/2022 Rexel OL30/05 1 14.48 36 no. Toilet Roll
30/05/2022 Dart & Partners OL30/05 2 15.60 Contr to Faulty Fire Alarm
30/05/2022 Devon Contract Waste OL30/05 3 53.71 Euro 1100 emptied 2 & 9/05/22
30/05/2022 British Toilet Association OL30/05 5 100.00 Brit Toilet Assoc Membership
30/05/2022 Showbitz OL30/05 6 181.80 Cable ramp/sound engineer
30/05/2022 Dainton Portable Buildings OL30/05 7 185.14 Hire of containers June 2022
30/05/2022 Dainton Portable Buildings OL30/05 8 191.30 Container Hire May
30/05/2022 Advanced Security Alarm Protec OL30/05 9 402.00 12mth Mtce & Monitor Fire Alm
30/05/2022 Time Flies OL30/05 10 865.00 Clock Service & Overhaul
30/05/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL30/05 11 2,100.00 Cleaning Beachcomber April
30/05/2022 CPC OL30/05 4 54.88 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
31/05/2022 Zoom Communications Inc. Cd 31/05 1 11.99 Zoon Sub 30/05 to 29/06/22
31/05/2022 CPC Cd 30/05 1 54.88 Cable tidys
31/05/2022 Teignmouth Folk Festival TRANSFER 1,500.00 Grant Teignmouth Folk Festival
31/05/2022 Tempora Software Limited DD 31/05 1 34.56 Tempora May 2022
01/06/2022 Asset Monitoring Solutions Gro DD 01/06 1 8.34 FML OBD LEASE May 2022
01/06/2022 DVLA DD 24.06 Road Tax June WF17KHG
06/06/2022 EW Engineering Limited OL 6/06 1 6,000.00 Bench straps x 25
06/06/2022 Morrisons CC 06/06 1 17.21 Soft Drinks - Leaving Buffet
06/06/2022 Accu Limited CC 08/06 1 283.74 Ironmongery
06/06/2022 RINGGO TRANSFER 3.00 (South Hams) Car Parking 01/06
06/06/2022 Crew Coffee TRANSFER 17.10 Refreshments PJub
08/06/2022 Thirsty Work Ltd OL 8/06 1 9.60 Rental charges 06/05 to 05/06
08/06/2022 Morris & McGinn Ltd ol 8/06 2 30.80 Replacement Toilet Seat
08/06/2022 Hatch Consultancy OL 8/06 3 195.00 Asbestos Sy allotment shed
08/06/2022 Rockpool Catering Services OL 8/06 4 250.00 Leaving Buffet
08/06/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL 8/06 6 633.98 May 2022 Office Cleans
08/06/2022 A Better Move ol 8/06 7 745.00 Jubilee - move gazebos etc
08/06/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL 8/06 8 5,961.60 Cleaning of Public Loos May 22
08/06/2022 Society of Local Council Clerk ol 08/06 5 347.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
08/06/2022 Barclays bank TRANSFER 8.50 Commission Charges 13/04-12/05
09/06/2022 Kate Plumtree OL 9/06 1 140.00 Music Services - Jubilee
09/06/2022 Rexel OL 9/06 2 142.31 Hand towels, soap cable ties
09/06/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim OL 9/06 390.00 Mthly IT Support June 22
09/06/2022 GRENKELEASING Ltd DD09/06 1 120.00 Documentation Fee
10/06/2022 British Gas DD 10/06 1 419.41 Gas 24/04 to 23/05/22
10/06/2022 All Car Parts Ltd (via eBay) CC10/06 1 14.70 Drill replacement safety guard
10/06/2022 Dawlish Tyre and Auto Centre CC10/06 2 1,704.00 Paint 12 no Bench Ends
13/06/2022 SSE Southern Electric OL13/06 1 14.85 Elec UMS 4/05 to 1/06 Dec Ltg
13/06/2022 HS Hire Ltd OL13/06 2 81.90 Correctn re Gas Bottle
13/06/2022 Mike Titford OL 13/06 100.00 Clean All CCTV cameras June
13/06/2022 Rock Compliance OL13/06 4 197.78 Monthly Service - June Visit
13/06/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL13/06 5 244.80 Payroll Services Jan to Mar 22
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13/06/2022 Devon Garden Machinery OL13/06 6 306.92 Works to Mower WA64 FEM
13/06/2022 PHS OL13/06 7 839.06 San Servs  Jul 22 to Jul 23
13/06/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim OL13/06 1,407.60 Phone system etc
13/06/2022 LGRC Associates Ltd OL13/6 10 4,654.73 Locum RFO Services
13/06/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL13/06 11 11,000.00 June Payroll Invoice
13/06/2022 British Gas DD13/06 1 119.11 Elec 2/05to 30/05/2022 orngy
13/06/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD13/06 2 67.39 CCTV Elec 22/02 to 24/05/2022
13/06/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD13/06 4 284.97 FTN Elec 22/02 to 22/05/22
13/06/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD13/06 3 152.46 8BS Elec 9/02 to 24/05/2022
13/06/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD13/06 5 76.65 Tri Elec 22/02 to 24/05/22
13/06/2022 DH & JS Trading Ltd CC13/06 1 3.99 2x Spare keys for Battery isol
13/06/2022 eBay (UK) Limited CC13/06 2 4.00 Lanyard Key Chain
15/06/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD15/06 1 84.00 NNDR 18 Wellington St
15/06/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD15/06 2 661.00 NNDR - Bitton House
15/06/2022 Onebill Telecom DD15/06 107.35 Broadband May 2022
15/06/2022 Right Cash Ltd (via eBay) CC15/06 1 4.95 Year Wall Planner Calendar
15/06/2022 Viking Direct CC15/06 2 50.86 Yellow Post-it Pads
15/06/2022 TTC Account 7285 Correction 104.99 Payment entered  wrong cashboo
16/06/2022 Devon Garden Machinery OL16/06 1 306.92 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
16/06/2022 C Fairburn - The Liberty Siste OL16/062 550.00 P Jub Performance 3 June 2022
16/06/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL16/06 3 592.51 Office Cleaning March 2022
16/06/2022 Devon Association of Local Cou OL16/06 4 1,505.83 DALC & NALC Sub 2022-23
16/06/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL16/06 5 3,153.60 Cleaning March 2022
16/06/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL16/06 5A 360.00 Cleaning March 2022
17/06/2022 Crown Gas & Power DD17/06 1 255.54 Gas 30/04 to 31/05 BH
17/06/2022 Crown Gas & Power dd20/06 1 158.35 Gas BH 30/04 to 31/05
20/06/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD20/06 2 86.72 Credit Note re Airwaves
21/06/2022 Devon Contract Waste OL21/06 1 53.71 Bins BH 6 & 13/06 2022
21/06/2022 Auditing Solutions Ltd OL21/06 2 552.00 Final Internal Audit 2021/22
21/06/2022 Aubergine 262 Ltd OL21/06 3 2,396.40 New Website Development
21/06/2022 The City of Plymouth Pipe Band OL23/06 2 150.00 Bagpiper for P Jub 2 June 2022
21/06/2022 Vital Parts Ltd CC21/06 1 42.00 Round PVC Caps
22/06/2022 GRENKELEASING Ltd DD 22/06 1 83.42 Copier protection to 31 Dec
23/06/2022 Exeter Fire Protection OL23/06 3 192.00 Annual Service Insp - Fire
23/06/2022 Back Beach Boyz OL23/06 4 300.00 P Jub Performance
23/06/2022 Gallagher Insurance Brokers Li OL23/06 5 652.59 Commercial Vehicle Insurance
23/06/2022 Deborah McIver TRANSFER 133.99 Insurance Claim
23/06/2022 GCI National Business DD23/06 1 229.08 Broadband etc April 2022
23/06/2022 eBay (UK) Limited CC23/06 1 5.92 Tube Clamp for Railing Repairs
23/06/2022 Buzz Supplies Limited CC23/06 2 79.90 Burco water filters
23/06/2022 Comms Express Ltd CC 23/06 3 541.24 Power supplies for IT Equip
24/06/2022 CPC CC24/06 3 277.25 Rack shelving etc
24/06/2022 Penn-Elcom CC 24/06 1 9.99 Cage Nut Tool
24/06/2022 Machine Mart Ltd CC 24/06 2 154.99 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
27/06/2022 Tindle Newspapers Devon Ltd OL27/06 1 158.40 Advert Full council
27/06/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL27/06 2 160.02 Event Bins Delivery + Collectn
27/06/2022 Dainton Portable Buildings OL27/06 3 191.30 2 x container rental July 2022
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27/06/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL27/06 4 3,610.31 May Payroll
27/06/2022 Northfield Foundry Ltd OL27/06 5 4,632.00 12 no Bench ends
27/06/2022 CPC CN 27/06 1 -54.88 Adj re CN
27/06/2022 EBAY TRANSFER 6.70 Misc eBay
29/06/2022 Lock & Key CC29/06 1 110.90 RADAR Keys
29/06/2022 Engraving World Ltd CC29/06 1 24.00 Engraved Plaque DUNK
30/06/2022 Grapevine Connect Ltd DD30/06 1 157.72 Call & Service Charges May 22
30/06/2022 Marldon Marquees Ltd OL 13/06 9 1,980.00 Den Marquee for Jubilee wkend
30/06/2022 O2 Telephonica UK Limited DD 14/06 1 62.06 Mobiles May 2022
30/06/2022 Richard Toomer Music (Rock Cho OL 30/06 1 125.00 P Jubilee concert 2 June
01/07/2022 Tempora Software Limited DD 1/07 1 34.56 Tempora Monthly Sub June 2022
01/07/2022 Asset Monitoring Solutions Gro dd 1/07 2 8.34 Van Tracker June 2022
01/07/2022 Zoom Communications Inc. DD 1/07 4 11.99 Zoom Mthly 30/06 to 29/07
01/07/2022 Samantha 4 Hardware CC 1/07 1 11.90 RADAR Keys
01/07/2022 DVLA DD 24.06 Road Tax WF17KHG
04/07/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL 4/07 1 3,071.77 June Payroll
04/07/2022 A Better Move OL 4/07 2 2,300.00 Bench Refurb The Triangle
04/07/2022 Robert Bright (Sugar Shakers) OL 4/07 3 400.00 Sugar Shakers perf P Jub 4 Jun
04/07/2022 Jettadrain OL 4/07 4 180.00 Gully & downpipe clear
04/07/2022 Homecare Essentials Ltd via Am CC 4/07 1 13.70 Antiquax Brass and Copper Bath
04/07/2022 S&D Engraving Services Ltd CC 4/07 3 48.14 Engraved Discs
04/07/2022 YTC Ltd (via Amazon) CC04/07 4 15.58 Brass Restorer
04/07/2022 Barclays bank TRANSFER 10.03 Bank Charges June/July
05/07/2022 Lock & Key CC 5/07 1 110.90 2nd RADAR Lock
05/07/2022 GRENKELEASING Ltd DD 5/07 1 432.00 Leasing of Photocopiers
06/07/2022 Washroom Efficiency Services L cc 6/07 1 320.28 Urinal Bio Blocks
08/07/2022 Thirsty Work Ltd OL 8/07 1 10.20 Thirsty Work Rent 06/06-05/07
08/07/2022 Game Zone Ltd (via eBay) cc 8/07 1 6.99 Keyboard
08/07/2022 Bolt World Fasteners Ltd CC 8/07 2 7.17 POZI-ROUNDSCRWS
08/07/2022 Dawlish Tyre and Auto Centre cc 8/07 3 467.58 Vehicle Breakdown WF17KHG
11/07/2022 Wotton Printers ol 11/07 1 660.00 Neighbourhood Plan Posters
11/07/2022 24-7 Diamond Drilling and Sawi OL 11/07 2 420.00 Core hole drilling Kitchen BH
11/07/2022 Clarity Copiers Ltd OL 11/07 3 145.08 Copying Charges June
11/07/2022 Boyces at Manstree OL 11/07 4 1,698.72 Triangle Fountain Planters
11/07/2022 Mike Titford OL 11/07 5 100.00 Clean CCTV Cameras July
11/07/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim OL 11/07 6 390.00 IT Monthly Support Fee July
11/07/2022 SSE Southern Electric OL 11/07 7 15.23 UMS 2 June to 1 July
11/07/2022 Gallagher Insurance Brokers Li OL 11/07 8 129.47 RAC Breakdown Cover for Van
11/07/2022 South West Councils ol 11/07 9 558.00 Annual Assoc Sub 1/04-31/03
11/07/2022 Teignbridge District Council OL11/07 10 3,071.77 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
11/07/2022 John A. Corah Signwriter OL11/07 11 85.00 Update Mayor & Clerk Boards
11/07/2022 LGRC Associates Ltd OL 12/07 1 3,658.88 Locum RFO June 2022
11/07/2022 British Gas DD 11/07 1 107.68 Elec 30/05 to 27/06/22 Orangy
11/07/2022 British Gas DD 11/07 2 341.11 Elec 23/05 to 23/06/22 BH
12/07/2022 Teignbridge District Council ol 12/07 2 11,000.00 July Payroll
14/07/2022 O2 Telephonica UK Limited OL 14/07 1 62.06 Mobile Charges June 2022
15/07/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD15/07 1 84.00 NNDR 18 Wellington St
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15/07/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD 15/07 2 661.00 NNDR - Bitton House
15/07/2022 Dawlish Tyre and Auto Centre CC 15/07 1 672.00 Sand Blast & powdercoat
15/07/2022 Toolstation Ltd CC15/07 2 48.00 pipecover/cistern lever etc
15/07/2022 HS Hire Ltd CN 15/07 -37.27 Refund ref overcharge
18/07/2022 Exeter Telecom OL 18/07 2 2,615.58 Data Cabling
18/07/2022 Exeter Telecom ol 18/07 3 210.00 Relocate 1st floor phone wires
18/07/2022 Gallagher Insurance Brokers Li OL18/07 4 12,546.11 All Council Insurance
18/07/2022 Rock Compliance OL18/07 5 197.78 Monthly Service Contract-July
18/07/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim OL18/07 7 356.88 Replacement 24 Port POE Switch
18/07/2022 Aubergine 262 Ltd OL18/07 8 719.40 Website hosting etc 50%
18/07/2022 Bolt Base Ltd (via eBay) CC 18/07 1 9.31 Screws to reattach letter BH
18/07/2022 Bolt World Fasteners Ltd CC18/07 2 18.02 Addtl screws to fix letter BH
18/07/2022 Onebill Telecom DD 18/07 1 107.35 Broadband June 2022
18/07/2022 Toolstation Ltd CC 18/07 4 231.96 Tools & Equip for Work on BH
18/07/2022 Dart & Partners OL 18/07 6 500.00 Rent 25/06 to 24/09
18/07/2022 Iain Palmer TRANSFER 775.65 Paymt from Mayoral Allwce
18/07/2022 Engraving World Ltd CC 18/07 3 24.00 Plaque - Ronson-Burrell
18/07/2022 Maldon Chandlery Ltd (via Amaz CC 18/07 2 59.90 Brass Lacquer
21/07/2022 Teign Trees & Landscapes South OL21/07 1 3,360.00 Grass Cutting BPk Apr to Aug
21/07/2022 MJS Planning OL21/07 3 117.00 Planninng Fee re Point WCs
21/07/2022 Clarity Copiers Ltd OL21/07 4 23.22 Copying Charges May 22
21/07/2022 Devon Contract Waste OL 21/07 2 137.47 Adj re Inv P838188
24/07/2022 Devon Contract Waste 1 55.51 Adj re Inv P839942
24/07/2022 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd 2 565.20 Bookings Software Annual Suppt
25/07/2022 GCI National Business DD 25/07 1 114.54 Broadband, EMail & Hosting etc
26/07/2022 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd OL 26/07 1 55.51 Suppt & Mtce - Omega w Ledgers
27/07/2022 GCI National Business DD 27/07 1 114.54 Broadband services BH & CCTV
27/07/2022 Grapevine Connect Ltd DD 27/07 2 154.21 Call charges 30/06 to 13/07
28/07/2022 Amazon TRANSFER 8.99 Purchase from Amazon
28/07/2022 Amazon TRANSFER -8.99 Reverse chargeLPS
28/07/2022 Blue Chestnut Ltd (via Amazon) CC 28/07 1 8.99 New TV Remote
29/07/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 29/07 1 257.19 Elec 23/03 to 8/07
29/07/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 29/07 2 112.32 Elec 2/04 to 1/07/22
29/07/2022 Engraving World Ltd CC 29/07 1 24.00 Plaque Leaman
01/08/2022 Aubergine 262 Ltd 3 240.00 New websites modules
01/08/2022 Complete Weed Control 4 1,130.40 Weed control - The Triangle
01/08/2022 MD Maintenance Packages Ltd 5 3,855.00 WIndow Cleaning BH
01/08/2022 Promenade Promotions 6 2,500.00 Summer Entertainment 2022
01/08/2022 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd 7 768.89 Suppt & Mtce - Omega w Ledgers
01/08/2022 Teign Trees & Landscapes South 8 456.00 Trim shrubs etc rear BH
01/08/2022 Thirsty Work Ltd 9 21.00 Rental & Bottled Water
01/08/2022 Teignmouth Twinning Assoc TRANSFER 80.00 Activities with Twinning Assoc
01/08/2022 Tempora Software Limited DD 1/08 1 34.56 Tempora sub for July
01/08/2022 DVLA DD 24.06 Vehicle License WF17 KHG
01/08/2022 Voiceflex Limited DD 01/08 1 65.86 Voiceflex Service Charges July
01/08/2022 Asset Monitoring Solutions Gro DD01/08 2 8.34 Vehicle Tracker July
01/08/2022 Zoom Communications Inc. CD 1/08 1 11.99 Zoom Sub August 2022
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01/08/2022 Discount Fire Supplies Limited CD 1/8 2 56.56 Document Cabinet
02/08/2022 XL Displays Ltd CD 2/08 1 36.00 Panel Clips for PVC Frame Disp
02/08/2022 Viking Direct CD 2/08 2 80.47 Stationery items
04/08/2022 Barclays bank TRANSFER 9.10 Bank Charges July
04/08/2022 Green Magic Co. UK Ltd. CD 04/08 1 88.68 A3 wtrpf Lockble Snap Frame x3
05/08/2022 Dawlish Tyre and Auto Centre Cd 05/08 1 2,568.00 Sand blast Memorial Bench Ends
08/08/2022 1st Choice Waste Collection OL 08/08 1 780.00 Remove the Asbestoes shed BH
08/08/2022 Devon County Council TRANSFER 1,500.00 License BH for Weddings
09/08/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim 11 390.00 Support Charges 05/08 to 04/09
09/08/2022 Beach Brothers Limited 12 376.08 Desk top
09/08/2022 LGRC Associates Ltd 13 2,415.20 Locum RFO July 2022
09/08/2022 Rexel 14 59.16 Toilet Roll
09/08/2022 SSE Southern Electric 15 15.61 UMS 2 Jul 2022 to 1 Aug 2022
09/08/2022 Amy Beale TRANSFER 150.00 2 x wallgates
09/08/2022 British Gas DD 9/08 1 292.76 Elec BH 24/06 to 22/07
09/08/2022 Shen Zhen Shi Guan Lan Ke Ji Y CD 09/08 1 8.02 Silver Soldering Rods
09/08/2022 Global Fulfillment Limited (vi CD 09/08 2 12.98 Silver Solder Flux
09/08/2022 Funtasy Ltd ( through AMAZON) CD 09/08 3 18.78 Decaf Teabags
09/08/2022 ESE Direct Ltd Cd 09/08 4 53.02 1st Aid Kit & Manuals
11/08/2022 British Gas DD 11/08 1 131.67 Elec Orangery 27/06 to 28/07
12/08/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt OL 12/08 1 10,825.34 Carnival - Toilet attendance
12/08/2022 O2 Telephonica UK Limited DD 12/08 1 55.73 Mobile Phones Jul/Aug
15/08/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim 17 153.60 Additional RAM
15/08/2022 Devon Contract Waste 18 55.51 Bin Emptying 18 & 25/0722
15/08/2022 Mike Titford 19 190.00 Replace BH Sign Fixings
15/08/2022 Paul Cary t/a as South West Gr 20 840.00 Verge cutting around town
15/08/2022 Tozers Solicitors 21 1,800.00 Retainer 1 June21 to 31 May22
15/08/2022 Thirsty Work Ltd OL 15/08 1 -10.80 Credit ref two bottles water
15/08/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD 15/08 1 661.00 NNDR - Bitton House
15/08/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD 15/08 2 84.00 NNDR 18 Wellington St
15/08/2022 Onebill Telecom DD 15/08 3 107.35 Free2Call Package(s) July 2022
15/08/2022 Dainton Portable Buildings DD 15/08 4 191.30 2x Containers Rent Aug 2022
15/08/2022 Engraving World Ltd CD 15/08 1 24.00 Plaque re Davies
15/08/2022 EBAY TRANSFER 9.66 Unknown
16/08/2022 Engraving World Ltd CD 16/08 2 24.00 Plaque re Webster
16/08/2022 Engraving World Ltd CD 16/08 1 24.00 Plaque re Eve
18/08/2022 Engraving World Ltd CD 18/08 1 48.00 Plaque Northway
19/08/2022 Engraving World Ltd CD19/0801 24.00 Plaque - Downs
19/08/2022 Engraving World Ltd CD19/08 24.00 Plaque - Hurley
23/08/2022 Devon County Council TRANSFER -1,500.00 Refund re wedding License
23/08/2022 Post Office TRANSFER 2.85 Posting of Bank Mandate
23/08/2022 Aubergine 262 Ltd 23 120.00 Annual Domain Management
23/08/2022 Boyces at Manstree 24 7,800.00 Town flowers and watering
23/08/2022 Civica UK Limited 25 9,058.80 ModGov Decision MgtSys Yr1 50%
23/08/2022 Crockers 26 42.00 New Keys
23/08/2022 Furniture@Work Ltd 27 153.60 Desk
23/08/2022 Jettadrain 28 132.00 Power jet urinals & drains
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23/08/2022 MJS Planning 29 625.00 Planning work re containers
23/08/2022 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd 30 240.00 Training on Bookings System
23/08/2022 Rock Compliance 31 34.00 Monthly Service Contract - Jan
23/08/2022 Accu Limited CD 23/08 1 472.35 Nuts, screws etc
24/08/2022 GEEK BUYING TRANSFER 2,909.99 Refund NP Grant unspent
25/08/2022 GCI National Business DD 25/08 1 114.54 Broadband etc August 2022
25/08/2022 Engraving World Ltd CD 25/08 1 54.00 Plaque - Collins
26/08/2022 Everflow Water DD 26/08 1 1,351.81 Water Charges August
30/08/2022 Grapevine Connect Ltd DD 30/08 1 76.19 Service & Call Charges July
31/08/2022 A2E Medical Services Ltd 32 130.00 First Aiders for Remembrance
31/08/2022 Crockers 33 95.50 Engraving T in Bloom trophies
31/08/2022 Devon Contract Waste 34 83.27 Bin Emptying 1, 8 & 15/08
31/08/2022 Rexel 35 100.19 Various Consumables
31/08/2022 Teignbridge District Council 36 13,678.73 August Payroll
31/08/2022 Thirsty Work Ltd 37 10.20 Rental Chgs 6/08-5/09
31/08/2022 Zoom Communications Inc. CD 31/08 1 11.99 Zoom Sub 30/08-29/09
01/09/2022 DVLA DD 24.06 Road License WF17KHG
01/09/2022 Voiceflex Limited DD 01/09 2 133.92 Service Charges
01/09/2022 Asset Monitoring Solutions Gro DD 01/09 3 8.34 Van Tracker August 2022
01/09/2022 Rapid SSL Online CD01/09 1 217.06 RapidSSLWildcardCertificate
05/09/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 05/0901 66.07 Elec QTr 2 25/05 - 18/08/22
05/09/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 05/09 2 104.60 Elec Qtr 2 25/05 - 18/08/22
05/09/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 05/09 3 253.39 Fountn Elec Qtr 2- 25/05-18/08
05/09/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 05/09 4 70.86 Elec Qtr 2 25/05- 18/08/22
05/09/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 05/09 5 142.56 elec Bank ST 25/05 to 18/08/22
05/09/2022 Tempora Software Limited DD 05/09 6 34.56 Tempora SME August 2022
05/09/2022 Voucher Express CD 0509/1 280.50 Vouchers for awards
06/09/2022 Barclays Bank Tfr 06/09 8.50 Bank Charges 13/07-14/08
08/09/2022 Tesco TRANSFER 95.01 Van Diesel
08/09/2022 Viking Direct CD 08/09 1 82.49 Paper towels & sugar
08/09/2022 Screwfix Direct Ltd CD 08/09 2 60.89 Side Inlet Cistern
09/09/2022 Vital Parts Ltd CD 09/09 1 32.90 EPDM Caps - EPC065
09/09/2022 British Gas DD 09/0901 338.47 BH Elec 22/07 - 23/08
12/09/2022 Screwfix Direct Ltd CD 12/09 1 7.15 Flexible Compression Connector
12/09/2022 Project Skills Solutions Limit CD 12/09 519.60 NRSWA Training
14/09/2022 O2 Telephonica UK Limited DD 14/09 1 57.85 Mobiles August 2022
14/09/2022 Yield Retail Limited via Amazo CD 14/09 2 9.89 Pipe Cutters
14/09/2022 Amazon.co.uk CD 14/09 3 25.73 Tools
14/09/2022 UK Planet Tools CD 14/09 5 145.51 Power Tools
14/09/2022 Viking Direct CD 14/09 6 62.99 Stationery & Consumables
14/09/2022 ADHIRA LIIMITED (via Amazon) CD 14/09 8.02 Sandpaper
14/09/2022 Engraving World Ltd cd 14/09 24.00 Plaque - Hale
15/09/2022 A Better Move 38 610.00 Install 5 benches
15/09/2022 Advanced Security Alarm Protec 39 573.30 Mtce Chges Intruder Alarm 1yr
15/09/2022 Ancient & Honorable Guild of T 40 35.00 Annual Membership of AHGTC
15/09/2022 Art UK 41 60.00 PartnershipYr 1/09/22-31/08/23
15/09/2022 Dawlish Town Council 42 106.00 Room Booking
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15/09/2022 Devon County Council 43 16,042.02 Equip etc P&D machines
15/09/2022 Devon Contract Waste 44 55.97 Bin emptying 22 & 29 August
15/09/2022 Doug Pratt Tree Consultancy 45 594.00 Tree survey & Tree Constraints
15/09/2022 Embroidery Loft LLP 46 297.54 Staff uniform
15/09/2022 KBS Signs and Design Limited 47 99.60 Sign to promote room hire
15/09/2022 LGRC Associates Ltd 48 2,255.38 Locum RFO August 2022
15/09/2022 Mini Heaven 49 162.00 Refreshments for 16 August
15/09/2022 Morris & McGinn Ltd 50 58.30 BH - Varnish etc
15/09/2022 Mike Titford 51 100.00 CCTV Cleaning September
15/09/2022 Promenade Promotions 52 2,500.00 2nd re seafront performances
15/09/2022 Rock Compliance 53 217.55 August Checks
15/09/2022 Specialist Hygiene Services Lt 54 8,233.58 August Office Cleaning
15/09/2022 SSE Southern Electric 55 15.61 UMS 2 Aug to 1 Sept
15/09/2022 Stuart Todd Associates 56 1,596.00 NP Support May & June 22
15/09/2022 Onebill Telecom DD 15/09 1 107.35 Free2Call packages
15/09/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD 15/09 2 84.00 NNDR 18 Wellington St
15/09/2022 Teignbridge District Council - DD15/09 3 661.00 NNDR - Bitton House
15/09/2022 British Gas DD 16/09 1 130.46 Elec Orangery 28 Jul-30 Aug
15/09/2022 Dainton Portable Buildings DD 15/09 4 185.14 2 x Container Sept 2022
15/09/2022 Bradfords Building Supplies Lt CD 15/09 1 3.97 Brush for varnishing
15/09/2022 Black Cat IT Support Ltd t/a 1 CD 15/09 2 25.20 Fixed shelf for 600mm deep All
16/09/2022 SSE Southern Electric DD 16/09 2 284.97 Den Toilets Elec 23/04-13/07
16/09/2022 N H GLOBAL UK LIMITED (via AmaCD 16/09 1 5.55 Galvanized Tube Fittings etc
19/09/2022 Advanced Media Engineering Lim 57 660.72 Microsoft 365 Annual 2 Users
20/09/2022 Engraving World Ltd CD 20/09 1 24.00 Plaque - Richardson
20/09/2022 CPC CD 20/09 2 30.60 Support rail
22/09/2022 Sonic DFE Ltd 58 1,050.00 Fireworks 29 Oct 22 (1st pymt)
23/09/2022 Dawlish Tyre and Auto Centre cd 23/09 1 1,344.00 Refurd bench ends
23/09/2022 VistaPrint BV cd 27/09 1 53.75 Business Cards
27/09/2022 Everflow Water dd 27/09 1 1,438.03 Period 18/10 to 17/11/22
27/09/2022 GCI National Business dd 27/09 2 114.54 Business fibre etc
29/09/2022 Staples UK Ltd cd 29/09 1 81.98 Footrest x 2

Total Payments 321,172.76
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 1 

 

 
 

Teignmouth Town Council  
GRANT APPLICATION 

 
 

Please answer all questions – failure to do so may result in a 
delay in the determination of your application 

 
Q1 Contact Details 

Name of organisation making application:  

Citizens Advice Teignbridge……..………………..…………………………………….. 

Name of your project (if this is different):  

……………………………………………….……………………………………………… 

Name of contact for this application 

 

Title : …Mr. First Name: Vincent………Surname: Willson………………………. 

 

Position held in the organisation: Chief Officer………………………………………. 

Contact Address, including full postcode: 

36-38 Market Walk, Newton Abbot, Devon TQ12 2RX.......................................... 

 

Contact Telephone Number:   07903 776012 (preferred) or 01626 337036  

 

Email address: 

vincent.willson@citizensadviceteignbridge.org.uk……………………………….... 

About your organisation 

 

Q2 What type of organisation are you? 

Tick (✓) relevant category: 
 

Registered Charity: (✓  ) Charity Registration Number 900012 
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 Voluntary Organisation: (   ) 
 

 Other – Please specify:   …………………………………………………………….. 
 

Q3 When was your organisation established? 

Incorporated as Teignbridge Citizens Advice Bureaux on 18 Apr 1989...…… 

Q4 Briefly describe the purpose of your organisation. 

Describe the usual activities/services you provide. 

If you are a new organisation, describe the services/activities you plan to provide. 

 

Citizens Advice Teignbridge provides free, confidential and impartial advice to 

everyone on their rights and responsibilities. Our goal is to help people find a 

way forward, whatever problems they face, and to campaign for change on 

the issues affecting people’s lives. We help people solve a broad range of 

issues many about money, benefits, housing and employment. We value 

diversity, promote equality and challenge discrimination.  
 

 

Q5 If you are a subsidiary of a larger organisation, please state which one; 

  We are an independent charity and part of the Citizens Advice network  

Q6 Does your organisation have an agreed constitution or Memorandum of 

Association? 

Please state which and attach a copy: 

 

Memorandum of Association – copy attached…………………………………… 

 

Q7 Previous Applications 

If you have applied for and received funding from Teignmouth Town Council in the 

past please provide details of the amount, the year and briefly what the funding 

was used for. 

 

We applied for £4,500 last year to help support general advice services for the 

residents of Teignmouth.  It helped to support 579 residents with 2,787 issues 

and contributed to us being able to secure over £350,000 in additional income 

for local people. 
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Details of the project or activities you are planning 
 

Q8 Describe the projects/activities you plan to use this grant for. 

 
Try to be specific about what you will do and how you will do it. 
 

We plan to deliver advice and further develop our services across the range of 

enquiry areas about which local people approach us.  The residents of 

Teignmouth are living through difficult times as bills for basic needs (e.g. food, 

energy, clothing, housing, fuel) continue to rise steeply without a 

corresponding rise in income.  People particularly need help with: 

• maximising their income e.g. checking they are getting all the benefits 

to which they are entitled; helping with challenging decisions on 

disability benefits; checking their Universal Credit is right; moving to 

Universal Credit 

• budgeting 

• learning about and accessing the help that may be available through 

‘non-benefit’ schemes such as fuel and food vouchers, the Household 

Support Funds, Discretionary Housing Payments, charitable grants 

 

Many people struggle to find out about the financial help available and others 

have difficulty accessing help because of mental and/or physical health issues.  

We want to do more to take the advice to people; to further develop the range 

of ways people can access our service; to link more with social prescribing 

services; to ensure that people who need but cannot afford to pay privately 

for advice on family law issues still have access to justice; to increase face to 

face advice in Teignmouth.  We will use the grant to support this development 

by resourcing the recruitment, training and supervision of volunteers and by 

setting up bespoke services for the residents of Teignmouth.   
 
Please state how you have identified this need and how the project will benefit the 
people of Teignmouth, together with the estimated time span. 
 

Our business planning is based on a range of socio-economic factors so that 

we can direct our support to those who need it most.  The English Indices of 

Deprivation 2019 show that East Teignmouth: Town Centre and Seafront area 

is in the most deprived 20% of all areas nationally, and that Teignmouth 

Central: Landscore Road area and Teignmouth West: Hospital and Mill Lane 

area are in the most deprived 30% of all areas nationally. We combine this 

information, with local knowledge and expertise to help inform the delivery 

our services. We have a 3-year business plan in place. 

 

We can also evidence the need for advice through our work with Teignmouth 

clients. In the year to 31 March 2022 we advised 579 clients on nearly 3,000 

issues and helped them to secure income gains of over £350,000. This 

compares with around 600 clients, 1,800 issues and £206,300 in income gains 
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in the previous year, demonstrating a large increase in the number of issues 

brought to us by local residents over the last year.   We anticipate that, with 

the steep rise in the cost of living, including large increases in the cost of 

energy and fuel, the acceleration of the transfer to Universal Credit and the 

removal of mitigations which existed during the pandemic (e.g. furlough, the 

Self Employed Income Support Scheme, automatic renewal of disability 

related benefits), more of our clients will be experiencing greater hardship in 

the coming year.  We would hope to support even more people this year than 

last.   

 

Across the district we helped over 6882 clients with over 18,753 enquiries in 

2021-22. Our clients are disproportionately those most vulnerable to hardship 

or financial pressure. About 54% of those we helped in Teignmouth had 

disabilities or long-term health conditions.  Such clients are disproportionately 

affected by welfare reforms, the longer effects of the pandemic and by the 

rise in the cost of living. 

 
Q9  What criteria will you use to measure the success of the project and how 

many people from the Town do you expect to benefit for the 

project/activity? 

 

We record the number of people assisted, the number and category of issues 

addressed, financial outcomes (usually in benefit cases) and client profiles 

(including age, gender, disability, ethnicity.  Case studies help show the true 

impact of our work, and we have included this in the attached report. We 

would expect around 600 people from the town to benefit from our service in 

2022-23.   
 

Q10 What, if any, special safety issues are related to your project/activity? 

 
Please provide the following information – 

 
i) What kind of insurance does your organisation have? 

Professional indemnity insurance up to £10,000,000 for any one claim, 

Personal accident insurance, Legal expenses insurance, Employer's 

liability insurance 
 
ii)    Do the leaders have the relevant qualifications and/or experience? 
 

We are governed by a volunteer led Trustee Board, with the necessary 

skills and experience. The board is audited annually to ensure we have the 

right skills in place, and to avoid any conflicts of interest. There is a small 

team of paid staff who have the necessary skills and qualifications 

required to run the service.  
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iii)  What policies does your organisation have in place (i.e. Health and Safety, 
Safeguarding, etc.)? 
 

As part of the national Citizens Advice network we have a number of 

mandatory policies and procedures in place including: acceptable use 

of ICT; confidentiality; Data Protection; Disclosure and barring; 

Disciplinary; Equality and diversity policy (Staff); Equality and diversity 

policy (Volunteer); Ex-offenders; Financial procedures; Grievance; 

Health and safety; Information risk; Privacy; managing volunteer 

performance; Safeguarding adults; Safeguarding children; Supporting 

vulnerable clients and Whistle-blowing policy. We undergo a rigorous 

annual audit to ensure we are compliant in governance, strategic 

planning, risk management, financial management, people 

management, operational performance management, research and 

campaigns and equality leadership.  

 

Q11 Please provide details of the amount of funding you need for your project 

and give us a breakdown of what the money is for (please enclose any 

relevant estimates or details). 

 

Tell us the amount of grant requested £4,500…………… and provide a detailed 

breakdown as to how you have reached this figure. 
 

In 2021-22, the average cost of the service per client across Citizens Advice 

Teignbridge was £66.42. Based on this, the cost of providing the service to 

Teignmouth was £38,457.  The costs include, volunteer expenses, training, 

insurance, management, supervision, buildings, services and utilities.  

 
Tell us how much money the project will cost in total:  £ 40,000.………………… 
 

This is based on full cost recovery to provide the service in 2021-22 together 

with an increase to take account of inflation.   

  
How much money has been raised towards this sum:  £…………………………… 

 

We have not had specific funding for Teignmouth this year, but have received 

core funding from Teignbridge District Council and Devon County Council (see 

below). Buckfastleigh, Dawlish and Newton Abbot Town Councils have 

provided financial support to support services in their areas. 

 

Please list the amounts and sources of funds that you expect to receive for other 

funding sources. 
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Teignbridge District Council and Devon County Council core grants of £52,130 

and £63,292 respectively contribute to around 50% of our core expenditure, 

excluding specialised project expenditure. All specialised projects are 

separately and entirely funded. There has not been any increase in these core 

grants over the last 10 years, despite soaring costs.  We are reliant on 

supplements to these from the district’s smaller councils, charitable trusts and 

private donors to maintain the current level of service. Over the course of the 

year we also apply to a variety of funders for grants, for example national 

lotteries and grant making trusts. Amounts vary from several hundred to 

several thousand pounds. There is a varying degree of success; typically, 

around 50% of grant applications are successful. It is difficult to predict grant 

application outcomes which makes running the service challenging. 

 

Q12 Any other information which you consider to be relevant to your application. 

 

Please find attached a report which details our work in Teignmouth over the 

year to 31 March 2022.   

 
Q 13 Please give us your bank or building society account details 

 
You can only apply for a grant if you have a bank/building society account in the 
name of your organisation.  We will only pay grants into an account which 
requires at least two people to sign each cheque or withdrawal.  These people 
should not be related. 
 

Account name: Teignbridge Citizens Advice Bureau 

 

Sort code: …40-52-40……………………………………………………… 

 

Account number: …00017315…………………………………………… 

 

Bank/Building Society name: CAF BANK …………………… 

 
Bank/Building Society address: 
 

25 Kings Hill Ave, Kings Hill, West Malling ME19 4JQ 
 
 
Who are the signatories and what position do they hold in your organisation? 
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1 Name: Andrew Wilson,   Position: Chair…………………. 

2 Name:  Martin Bullen…………………. Position: Treasurer…………. 

3 Name: Vincent Willson…………………. Position: Chief Officer…………. 

 
Q14 Please provide a copy of your most recent annual audited accounts or, in 

the case of newly established organisations, the projected income and 

expenditure for the next twelve months. 

 
Please attach your most recent audited accounts or financial projections for a new 
organisation. You need to include these documents with this application. 
 
 

Q15 Declaration 

 
Please give details of a senior member of your organisation.   
For example, this may be your Chairperson, Treasurer or Secretary.  They must 
read the application and sign below.  (This must not be the main contact name 
in Q1). 
 
 
I confirm, on behalf of Citizens Advice Teignbridge (insert name of organisation): 
 
That I am authorised to sign this declaration on its behalf, and that, to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, all replies are true and accurate. 
 
I confirm that I have read the Terms and Conditions set out in the Notes which 
accompanied this application and further confirm that this application is made on 
the basis that if successful, the organisation will be bound to use the grant only for 
the purpose specified in this application, and will have to comply with those Terms 
and Conditions and any others which the Council might attach to the Grant.  
 

Post held in organisation:  …Chief Officer…..………………………………………. 

 

Title  Mr……….  First Name:  Vincent …… Surname: Willson…………….…………. 

 
Contact address: 
 

36-38 Market Walk, Newton Abbot, Devon TQ12 2RX.......................................... 

 

Contact Telephone Number:   07903 776012 (preferred) or 01626 337036  

 

Signed:  ……………………………………………    Date:  …………………………… 
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Q16 Signature of Person Completing the Application 

This must be the signature of the person named in Q1 as the main contact and 
not be the same person who has signed in Q15 
 
 
I confirm that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all the information in this 
application from is true and correct. I understand that you may ask for additional 
information at any stage of the application process. 
 

…………………… Date:  20 June 2022…………….. Signed:  

 
 

I agree that by completing and submitting this Grant Application Form, that the 
Council may process my personal information for providing information and 

corresponding with me but will not otherwise share that data.  
Specifically, I agree that the Council can keep the contact information data I have 

provided within the Form for the purposes of this Grant Application. Should the 
organisation be successful in securing a Grant this information may be kept for a 
period of 6 months.  If however the Application is unsuccessful I would expect the 

Form to be destroyed as soon as the decision making process has been 
completed and the organisation has been advised to that effect. 

I am aware that I can request that my personal information be destroyed at my 
request, but I accept that this may impact the communication the Council would 

be able to have with the organisation. 

 
Signed:   
 
 

Date……………..20 June 2022 

 
 
 
Please return your completed application form to: 
 

Town Clerk 
Teignmouth Town Council 

Bitton House 
Bitton Park Road 

TQ14 9DF 
 

Telephone: 01626 242085 
Email:townclerk@teignmouth-devon.gov.uk 
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GDPR and Data Protection 
 
Here at Teignmouth Town Council we are committed to ensuring that your privacy is 
protected by adhering to the principles of the EU General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR).  Should we ask you to provide certain personal information by which you can 
be identified for the purpose of a contract with us, signing up to our mailing list, 
newsletter or use of our website, then you can be assured that it will only be used for the 
purpose it was collected.   
 
It will never be used by any third party for any other form of processing or marketing 
purposes.   
 
Teignmouth Town Council does not pass on any of its data to third parties other than 
those specified to undertake the contract entered into. 
 
Teignmouth Town Council may change this policy from time to time by updating this  
statement.  Statement can be found at: - 
 
Teignmouth Town Council Privacy Notice Web Link 
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Summer season report to Teignmouth 
Town Council, 2022 

 

This was the 4th year that Promenade Promotions (Prom-Prom) Limited hads 
provided entertainment on Teignmouth promenade. 

After an extremely successful, post-Covid season in 2021, Prom-Prom 
submitted a series of proposals to Teignmouth Council for the summer season 
of 2022 and at the Teignmouth Town Council meeting in November, a motion 
was passed to support 3 days of performance work by 3 performers for 6 
consecutive weeks during the summer (2 days on the promenade and 1 day in 
the Triangle each week); in addition, the vote supported hiring the galleon, 
plus a festival of Punch & Judy puppetry in September. The costs were clearly 
set-out for this programme of work and a motion passed to support the work 
at this rate for the following three years. 

Unfortunately, despite being passed by vote at the meeting and announced on 
social media, in January 2022 the council changed the agreement and reduced 
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the programme to just 2 performers, for 2 days a week for only 4 weeks of the 
summer – a reduction of more than 60%! This clearly impacted substantially on 
what we were able to deliver. Nevertheless, with some very hard fund-raising 
through local trusts and foundations, plus a small amount of local commercial 
sponsorship and the support of Devon County Council, we were able to use the 
galleon on 6 days during the summer and to bring the requisite 3rd person 
(myself) for most of those 6 dates. I also managed to raise the funds to support 
2 local trainees aged 17 & 23, who performed in Teignmouth alongside the 
others on 6 occasions. It should be noted at this point, that the extra work 
involved in having to raise the money elsewhere has not been recouped and I 
only knew that I could bring the whole package just a week before the season 
– hardly conducive to a sense of security or confidence. Whilst I have been 
extremely grateful for the support of Teignmouth Town Council this year, it is 
not realistic for us to work under similar constraints in 2023, so I would urge 
the councillors to make confirmed decisions in Autumn this year for the 
following 2-3 years, if they wish Prom-Prom to remain in residence in the town.    

 

Seafront activities 2022 

 

The company brought a range of self-contained outdoor performance to 
perform for the passing crowds who were at Teignmouth over the summer. 
We used the usual location for shows next to the lighthouse and also animated 
the empty concave area opposite the Beachcomber (where TAAG were based 
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throughout the summer) with seaside games and peepboards each day. One of 
the peepboards had been donated to us from a local couple who had seen us 
work there last season and who had been keeping the boards in their flat 
overlooking the playpark for the previous 40 years! 

 
The donors of the peepboard enjoying it back on the promenade, where it started 60 years ago! 

Prom-Prom managed the spaces – decorating them with banners, jolly flags 
and bunting, as well as benches and mats for seating. The programmed work 
was all family-friendly, accessible, interactive acts. A range of performers 
presented work non-stop from 11-4.30 each day, including Punch & Judy, flea 
circus, storytelling, music, puppetry, seaside games, clowning, stilt-walking, 
juggling, and bubble-blowing. 
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      Professor Gayton’ Punch & Judy         Uncle Tacko’s Flea Circus 

 

 

          
The trainees – ‘Major Lavish’ & ‘Nomin’ performing 
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The games team (including 2 extra local youngsters who volunteered to join us during the season!) 

 
The seaside peep-board donated to us by a local couple 

Teignbridge District Council generously supported us with permissions to use 
the space and also 2 parking spaces on the Upper Den, as required. The 
support of the staff on site was terrific – they were positive and pro-active at 
all times and a real bonus for us.  

In addition to the performances and seaside games, we redeveloped the 2nd 
Grand Pier ‘sentry box’ as a peepshow, with pictures of old Teignmouth 
seafront – we collaborated with Teignbridge Heritage Museum to create a 
permanent, additional attraction to the infrastructure of the promenade. As a 
result, we were once again featured on BBC’s Spotlight programme and the 
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venue was the backdrop for a 5-minute article that went out on prime-time 
television: https://youtu.be/79oQXLhASWk. 

 

 
The Grand Pier ‘Peep-box’ 

 

Impacts 

We were enthusiastically received by tourists, residents and traders alike. 
Many came up to us after the performances and said that we had made their 
trip to the Teignmouth more enjoyable. Some had clearly travelled specifically 
for the free entertainment and watched every show during the day, sometimes 
on consecutive weeks - some even said that they came to Teignmouth only 
because we were performing there! 

The extremely hot weather impacted on many resorts in south Devon and 
most locations found that numbers along the promenades were rather less 
than usual because there was not shade from the burning heat. Nevertheless, 
our shows were generally well-attended and we did not lose any days to rain 
this summer. 
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We made minimal impact upon the resources of the space – providing the 
decoration, the seating, the programming & scheduling, in-house.  

We reached very large numbers of people visiting Teignmouth and added to 
the experience of the area as an attraction. On each of the commissioned 8 
days, we performed 4-5 times per day to audiences that averaged 150 per 
show (i.e. approximately 5,000 people); in addition, we performed to twice 
that number as we performed walkabouts along the promenade with the 
galleon, puppets and bubbles. As a result, we reached approximately 15,000 
people during our programme of work in Teignmouth. 

We also reached very large numbers on social and broadcast media. 

We provided employment opportunities for local acts and animated the space 
effectively once again, becoming a feature of Teignmouth’s summer season. 
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‘The Sunshine Follies’ training programme 2022 

(supported by the Helen Foundation & Exeter Community Arts Grants)  

 
Nomin, Sergeant Spike & Major Lavish rehearsing at Theatre Alibi’s Emmanuel Hall 

2 young practitioners were trained for 2 weeks and then employed, alongside 
their trainers, as professional performers throughout the summer holiday 
period at a variety of south Devon locations. An open call went-out to local, 
emerging artists in June 2022 and we received a number of written 
applications. We invited 6 of these to attend an audition workshop in the 
studios of the University of Exeter. From these applicants, we selected our 2 
trainees, who both happened to be base in Dawlish. They trained with Prom-
Prom for 10 days over the course of July, working with experienced, local, 
professional practitioners to learn skills in street arts and seaside performance. 
In addition, they received self-employment training from staff members of 
Theatre Alibi - including, contracting, invoicing, risk assessment, health & 
safety and self-promotion. The training took place in 3 different locations in 
Exeter – key cultural institutions who supported the project through their in-
kind contribution of rehearsal space. The trainees received their training at the 
University of Exeter’s drama studios, Exeter College’s Centre for Creative 
Industries and Theatre Alibi’s Emmanuel Hall. This gave the trainees 
experience of significant cultural facilities in the city.  
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Following their training, each of the trainees was provided with 10 days of 
professional employment to perform alongside their tutors at different 
locations in South Devon - Teignmouth Promenade, Exeter Quayside, Dawlish 
Lawn, Torquay Banjo area, Exeter Cathedral Green. They performed routines of 
head-turning, escapology, blade box, puppets, stilt-walking, seaside games, as 
well as barking crowds and interacting. They were interviewed by local and 
regional press and media They had to load and unload the van, as well as 
invoice for their work. Throughout, they each kept a blog of their activities. It 
was exhausting, but I believe transformative to their practice! They are now 
equipped to be able to develop freelance careers in the arts and both of the 
trainees have subsequently indicated that their training has been inspirational 
to their future careers. 
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The training programme has been nominated for an ‘Impact Award’ by the 
University of Exeter and the winners will be announced at a gala dinner in 
October (Councillors Phipps and Cox have been invited to this ceremony, along 
with Roger Kirk of the Helen Foundation and myself). We very much hope that 
Teignmouth will remain one of the key partners of this training programme 
into the future and the financial support of the council in matched funds 
remains an integral part of the structure of this programme. Without 
committed support being in place by mid-November, the training will not be 
able to happen in Teignmouth in 2023. 

Here is a link to a short evaluation film about the training programme (some of 
which is set in Teignmouth): https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fJxhu2ptjYQ  

 

Conclusions 

• The regular programming of activities in Teignmouth during each week 
of the summer holidays, with family-friendly, variety-based shows, 
works extremely well and has built a momentum for audiences and 
traders alike. It has attracted enormous support from the public and 
great interest from the media. 

• We seem to have found an efficient and light-footed model of working 
which can be repeated relatively easily throughout the season and 
without substantial cost. 

• It is essential for there to be enough financial support to enable a 
minimum of 3 professional performers and for this funding to be in place 
early enough to secure the commitment from the company and provide 
the necessary matched funding for us to lever other funding from 
alternative sources. (The reality is that we have already been 
approached by Exeter, Dawlish and Torquay to consider extending what 
we might do for them in the future – it would also be true to say that we 
could not continue in Teignmouth on the current financial basis). 

• We would be keen to repeat the model next year and would welcome 
the chance to extend the number of days in Teignmouth, as had 
originally been agreed for the 2022 summer. 

• It would be good to consider ways in which we might develop other 
strands of the work, such as the permanent regeneration of physical 
infrastructure on the promenade, (as we have done over the past 2 
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years with the sentry boxes,) through creative practice and also how we 
might permeate into the town with regular activities in the Triangle 
and/or a suitable seasonal festival such as Punch & Judy, or storytelling.  

• The training programme fits very neatly into this model and we hope to 
continue this in the future, but this requires committed funding, which 
we can then use to match other sums. 

• 2022 was another highly successful season in Teignmouth and I hope 
that we shall be able to build upon it for the future. 

 
The team, 2022 

 
NB The accompanying financial proposals for 2023 show the costs for 

different models of work that Prom-Prom could provide next summer: these 
would need to be agreed by Teignmouth Council by mid-November if the 

summer schedule of work is to go ahead as planned. 
 

Tony Lidington 
Artistic Director 

Promenade Promotions (Prom-Prom) Limited 
8th October 2022 
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Teignmouth models of summer entertainment for 2023-2025 by Prom-Prom
Assuming that TTC confirms funding for the next 3 years, these sums would be kept at this rate for 3 years. If only year-by-year can be agreed, then the costs will have to increase year-by year.

The following models are shown on the spreadsheet:
Model 1 shows the basic outline of 3 artists for 3 days per week for the 6 weeks of the summer holidays.
Model 1a shows the same basic outline PLUS animating The Triangle for 1 day per week (precise day TBA).
Model 1b shows the same as Model 1a PLUS the assumption of a successful ACE bid for project funding for the next years and therefore shows the use of the galleon for the trainees.

Also included is a separate budgets for P&J festival:

i. A 3-day, national Punch & Judy Festival (over an Autumn long weekend). 

Model 1 (basic model without galleon or trainees) Weekly rate Number of weeks Number of artists Total

3 days per week for 3 artists 700 6 3 12600 plus busking

Model 1a (basic model with 1 day in triangle and trainees)
3 days per week for 3 artists 700 6 3 12600 plus busking

Including Triangle/streets for 1 day a week) 300 6 1 1800 plus busking

Total 14400

Model 1b (this assumes a successful bid for training money) Daily rate Number of days Number of artists

3 days per week for 3 artists 700 6 3 12600 plus busking

Including Triangle/streets for 1 day a week) 300 6 1 1800 plus busking

Galleon hire 120 12 1440 only needed on those days when trainees are performing

Total 15840

NB Use of galleon assumes that there is suitable safe storage available nearby.

National Punch & Judy Festival (over 1 long weekend or maybe a 1/2 term) Rate Days Number Total fees

P&J Professors 300 3 5 4500

Project Management fees 2400 Prom-Prom - 4 weeks @ £600

Administration fees 250 5 1 1250 Prom-Prom

Accommodation 1500 5 people for 3 nights @ £100 each

Transport 800

Publicity 750

Contingency @ 5% 285

Total including fees 10485

P
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